

No. 16-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY W. PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

Counsel of Record

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

clandau@kirkland.com

December 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The Government's Efforts To Defend The Decision Below On The Merits Are Unavailing..... | 1 |
| II. The Government's Efforts To Minimize The Importance Of This Case Are Unavailing..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) | 3 |
| <i>Conforto v. MSPB</i> , 713 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2013) | 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Downey v. Runyon</i> , 160 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998) | 7 |
| <i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Glaude v. Postmaster General</i> , No. 14-4071, 2015 WL 136386 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 15-15241, 2016 WL 4989972 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2016) | 9 |
| <i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004) | 4 |
| <i>Harms v. IRS</i> , 321 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) | 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 639 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Mid-Am. Waste Sys., Inc. v. City of Gary, Ind.</i> , 49 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) | 10 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Shoaf v. Department of Agr.</i> , 260 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Stahl v. MSPB</i> , 83 F.3d 409 (Fed. Cir. 1996) | 5 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) | 3 |
| <i>Ukiah Adventist Hosp. v. FTC</i> , 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 9 |
| <i>Winns v. MSPB</i> , No. 15-2313, 2015 WL 6602518 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2015) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(a) | 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1) | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(A) | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(B) | 2 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(2) | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1) | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7703(c) | 6 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Brief for Respondent in Opposition, <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) (No. 11-184), 2011 WL 6281813 | 1, 5, 6, 7, 10 |
| Brief for Respondent, <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) (No. 11-184), 2012 WL 2883261 | 1, 7, 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-969 (1978) | 6 |
